HOUSE BILL 143

2lr1730

By: **Delegate Beitzel** Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2012 Assigned to: Environmental Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2	Garrett County – Salary Study Commission – Membership
---	---

- FOR the purpose of altering the membership of the Salary Study Commission in
 Garrett County to substitute a member of the League of Women Voters of
 Garrett County with a member of the Garrett County Mayors Association; and
 generally relating to membership on the Garrett County Salary Study
 Commission.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 The Public Local Laws of Garrett County
- 10 Section 32.40
- 11 Article 12 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 12 (2005 Edition and November 2010 Supplement, as amended)

13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 14 The Public Local Laws of Garrett County
- 15 Section 32.41
- 16 Article 12 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 17 (2005 Edition and November 2010 Supplement, as amended)
- 18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 19 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

20		Article 12 – Garrett County	
21	32.40.		

- 22 There is a Garrett County Salary Study Commission.
- 23 32.41.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



	2	HOUSE BILL 143
1	(A)	The Commission consists of 7 members.
2	(B)	The Commission shall be comprised as follows:
$\frac{3}{4}$	County;	(1) One member from the Republican Central Committee of Garrett
$5 \\ 6$	County;	(2) One member from the Democrat Central Committee of Garrett
7 8	County MA	(3) One member from the [League of Women Voters of] Garrett YORS ASSOCIATION;
9		(4) One member from the Chamber of Commerce of Garrett County;
10		(5) One member from the Farm Bureau of Garrett County;
$\begin{array}{c} 11 \\ 12 \end{array}$	Education;	(6) One member from the Garrett County Advisory Committee on
$\begin{array}{c} 13\\14\end{array}$	Association;	(7) One member from the Garrett County Volunteer Firemen's Inc.
$\begin{array}{c} 15\\ 16\end{array}$	(C) who represe	Each group listed in division (B) of this section shall appoint the member nts the group on the Commission.
17 18	(D) for expenses	The County Commissioners may provide compensation or reimbursement for the members of the Commission.
19	(E)	From among its members, the Commission shall elect a Chairperson.
$\begin{array}{c} 20\\ 21 \end{array}$	SECT October 1, 2	YION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 012.